COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS
OCTOBER 2, 2023 GRANT, NEBRASKA

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska,
was held at 8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Steve Tucker, Sid Colson, Mark Bottom, County Attorney
Richard Roberts, and Deputy Clerk Joey Ross.

Chairman Colson called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that
notice of this meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on
September 28, 2023. Chairman announced the location of the Open Meetings Act
Poster in the Commissioner’s Room. Commissioner Bottom made the motion to
approve the minutes of September 18, 2023, meeting as published in the Grant
Tribune-Sentinel. Commissioner Tucker seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion
carried. The agenda was reviewed. Motion was made by Commissioner Bottom to
approve the continuing agenda, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3
ayes, motion carried.

8:40 a.m. Opened Public Forum and closed at 10:45 a.m.

Greg O’Brien Salesman from NMC, Inc. was present to provide estimated pricing
on CAT Graders for District 1 and District 2. This will be followed up at the next
meeting.

Jonathan Hoesch from Trane provided a quote for Courthouse HVAC. No decision
was made, it will be discussed at the next meeting.

Correspondence: NONE
Unfinished Business: NONE
New Business: NONE

Chairman Colson recessed the meeting at 9:28 a.m.
Meeting reconvened at 9:40 a.m.

The Board heard reports from Sheriff Jim Brueggeman and Highway/Noxious Weed
Superintendent Mike Dolezal.

COUNTY EMPLOYEE SALARIES: $64215.35
GENERAL

Adams Bank & Trust - Grant 412.50
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division 8255.53
Clyde Barry 19.00
Tricia Brooks, Clerk of District Court 7.75
Century Link 86.73
Country Inn & Suites by Radisson 249.00
Country Supply 60.71
DAS State Accounting-Central Finance 512.00
Eakes Office Plus 352.08
Faber Signs 60.00
City of Grant 990.62
Hamilton Information Systems Inc 1766.70

Robert S. Harvoy 1303.50



Hometown Leasing

Keith Co Sheriff

Charles Kuskie

Stephanie Larson

Lexipol, LLC

The Lincoln National Life Ins Co.
Rita Long

Mar's Service Center, Inc

Becky McCracken

Mid-American Benefits, Inc
National Sheriff's Association

NE Secretary of State -Election Division
Nebraska Health and Human Services
Perkins Co. Court

Perkins Co. Sheriff

Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank - Grant

Sandhills State Bank

Julie Sestak

US Bank

Verizon Wireless

Wolf Auto Center Ogallala

ROADS

Adams Bank & Trust - Grant
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division
Big Springs Equipment, Inc
Bomgaars Supply

Consolidated Telcom, Inc
Country Supply

Great Plains Communication
NPPD

NE Child Support Payment Center
Newman Signs, Inc

Perkins Co Treasurer

Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank - Grant

Quality Diesel Inc

Regier Equipment Co, Inc
Sandhills State Bank

Unitech

FAIR

Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC
City of Grant

Shelly Pollard

PUBLIC TRANSIT

138.38
12.00
16.00

411.89

499.00

1537.65
93.01

110.42
78.50

251.00

125.00
80.00
93.00
17.00
45.40

14523.89
2109.73

525.00
74.54

212.86
58.82

1500.30

37.50
1438.47
964.82
19.99
115.10
47.98
213.59
361.91
250.00
259.53
5093.39
5073.98
7945.62
2754.70
1427.51
250.00
197.00

268.09
697.68
1350.00



Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division 111.84

City Of Grant 17.63
Imperial NAPA 43.98
Perkins Co. Senior Center 620.00
Pinnacle Bank 422.13
E-911 SERVICES

Century Link 986.12
Frontier Communications 34.19
AMBULANCE

One Billing Solutions, LLC 397.92
TRANSFER AMBULANCE

Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division 36.27
One Billing Solutions, LLC 674.37
Pinnacle Bank 70.21

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by
Commissioner Tucker to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner Bottom,
roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, October 16, 2023, at the Perkins
County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

10:50 a.m. Commissioner Bottom made the motion to adjourn the meeting,
seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.
Meeting adjourned.

Joey Ross, Deputy
County Clerk

***pPerkins County Courthouse will be CLOSED October 9™ 2023, in
observance of the Columbus Day holiday. This is in accordance with the state
holiday schedule.***



