## **COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS**

**OCTOBER 2, 2023** 

GRANT, NEBRASKA

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska, was held at 8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Steve Tucker, Sid Colson, Mark Bottom, County Attorney Richard Roberts, and Deputy Clerk Joey Ross.

Chairman Colson called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that notice of this meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on September 28, 2023. Chairman announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the Commissioner's Room. Commissioner Bottom made the motion to approve the minutes of September 18, 2023, meeting as published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel. Commissioner Tucker seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. The agenda was reviewed. Motion was made by Commissioner Bottom to approve the continuing agenda, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

8:40 a.m. Opened Public Forum and closed at 10:45 a.m.

Greg O'Brien Salesman from NMC, Inc. was present to provide estimated pricing on CAT Graders for District 1 and District 2. This will be followed up at the next meeting.

Jonathan Hoesch from Trane provided a quote for Courthouse HVAC. No decision was made, it will be discussed at the next meeting.

Correspondence: NONE Unfinished Business: NONE

New Business: NONE

Chairman Colson recessed the meeting at 9:28 a.m.

Meeting reconvened at 9:40 a.m.

The Board heard reports from Sheriff Jim Brueggeman and Highway/Noxious Weed Superintendent Mike Dolezal.

COUNTY EMPLOYEE SALARIES:	\$64215.35	
GENERAL		
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	412.50	
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	8255.53	
Clyde Barry	19.00	
Tricia Brooks, Clerk of District Court	7.75	
Century Link	86.73	
Country Inn & Suites by Radisson	249.00	
Country Supply	60.71	
DAS State Accounting-Central Finance	512.00	
Eakes Office Plus	352.08	
Faber Signs	60.00	
City of Grant	990.62	
Hamilton Information Systems Inc	1766.70	
Robert S. Harvoy	1303.50	

Hamatana I and a	120.20
Hometown Leasing	138.38
Keith Co Sheriff	12.00
Charles Kuskie	16.00 411.89
Stephanie Larson	
Lexipol, LLC	499.00
The Lincoln National Life Ins Co.	1537.65
Rita Long Maria Carrian Lag	93.01
Mar's Service Center, Inc	110.42
Becky McCracken	78.50
Mid-American Benefits, Inc	251.00
National Sheriff's Association	125.00
NE Secretary of State -Election Division	80.00
Nebraska Health and Human Services	93.00
Perkins Co. Court	17.00
Perkins Co. Sheriff	45.40
Pinnacle Bank	14523.89
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	2109.73
Sandhills State Bank	525.00
Julie Sestak	74.54
US Bank	212.86
Verizon Wireless	58.82
Wolf Auto Center Ogallala	1500.30
ROADS	
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	37.50
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	1438.47
Big Springs Equipment, Inc	964.82
Bomgaars Supply	19.99
Consolidated Telcom, Inc	115.10
Country Supply	47.98
Great Plains Communication	213.59
NPPD	361.91
NE Child Support Payment Center	250.00
Newman Signs, Inc	259.53
Perkins Co Treasurer	5093.39
Pinnacle Bank	5073.98
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	7945.62
Quality Diesel Inc	2754.70
Regier Equipment Co, Inc	1427.51
Sandhills State Bank	250.00
Unitech	197.00
FAIR	
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC	268.09
City of Grant	697.68
Shelly Pollard	1350.00
PUBLIC TRANSIT	

Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	111.84
City Of Grant	17.63
Imperial NAPA	43.98
Perkins Co. Senior Center	620.00
Pinnacle Bank	422.13
E-911 SERVICES	
Century Link	986.12
Frontier Communications	34.19
AMBULANCE	
One Billing Solutions, LLC	397.92
TRANSFER AMBULANCE	
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	36.27
One Billing Solutions, LLC	674.37
Pinnacle Bank	70.21

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by Commissioner Tucker to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner Bottom, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, October 16, 2023, at the Perkins County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

10:50 a.m. Commissioner Bottom made the motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. Meeting adjourned.

Joey Ross, Deputy County Clerk

\*\*\*Perkins County Courthouse will be CLOSED October 9th, 2023, in observance of the Columbus Day holiday. This is in accordance with the state holiday schedule.\*\*\*